

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

In re Hon. J. Cedric Simpson,
Respondent

Sup Ct #150404

JTC Formal Complaint #96

**VANZETTI HAMILTON BAR ASSOCIATION'S *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF
SUPPORTING JUDGE J. CEDRIC SIMPSON'S PETITION TO REJECT AND/OR
MODIFY THE JUDICIAL TENURE COMMISSION'S RECOMMENDATIONS**

Vanzetti M. Hamilton Bar Association
By: Erane C. Washington (P49219)
2750 Carpenter Rd. #5
Ann Arbor, MI
(734) 769-7677
(734) 769-7657 (fax)
EraneWashington@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	7
INTRODUCTION	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS	
1. SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS AND PROCEEDINGS	9
2. JUDGE SIMPSON’S BACKGROUND AND CHARACTER	11
ARGUMENTS	
I. WHERE JUDGE SIMPSON HAS AN HONORABLE AND DISTINGUISHED RECORD OF SERVICE ON THE BENCH, AS WELL AS HIS REPUTATION FOR TRUTHFULNESS AND INTERGRITY, IT MAKES THE RECOMMENDATION THAT HE BE REMOVED FROM HIS OFFICE WHOLLY INAPPROPRIATE.	14
II. WHERE REVIEW OF THIS COURT’S DECISIONS IN JUDICIAL MISCONDUCT CASES SINCE 2005 SHOWS THAT THE MJTC’S RECOMENDATION IN THIS CASE IS OUT OF LINE WITH PAST PRECEDENT, ANY DISCIPLINE IMPOSED SHOULD BE LIMITED TO A REPRIMAND.	15
III. WHERE THE ALLEGED MISCONDUCT COMPLAINED ABOUT WITH RESPECT TO JUDGE J. CEDRIC SIMPSON DOES NOT ARISE TO THE LEVEL OF A SANCTION OF PERMANENT REMOVAL, A PRECEDENT OF ONLY SUSPENSION SHOULD BE FOLLOWED.	18
RELIEFE REQUESTED	19

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>STATE CASES</u>	Page No.
<u>In re Brown</u> , 461 Mich 1291 (2000)	14
<u>In re: Catherine Steenland</u> , 482 Mich 1202, N.W.2d 254 (2008) (Docket No. 137511, Dec. 8, 2008)	16
<u>In re: Norene Redmond</u> , 480 Mich 1227, 758 NW2d 254 (Docket No. 134481, February 6, 2008)	16
<u>In re Marion Moore</u> , 472 Mich 1207, 692 NW2d 834 (2005)	17
<u>In re Barglind</u> , 482 Mich 1202, ___NW2d___ (No 136881, September 17, 2008)	17
<u>In re Halloran</u> , 486 Mich 1054, 783 NW2d 709 (2010)	17
<u>In re Fortinberry</u> , 474 Mich 1203 (2006)	17
<u>In re Serras</u> , 484 Mich 634, 774 NW2d 46 (2009)	17
<u>In re Logan</u> , 486 Mich 1050, 783 NW2d 705 (2010)	17
<u>In re Chrzanowski</u> , 636 N.W.2d 758 (Michigan 2001)	18
 <u>MICHIGAN COURT RULES</u>	
MCR 7.306	2
MCR 7.313	2
MCR 9.205	10
MCR 9.104(2)	10
MCR 9.225	18
